



The following documentation is an electronically-submitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at wvOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.

Header 2

List View

- General Information
- Contact
- Default Values
- Discount
- Document Information
- Clarification Request

Procurement Folder: 1872506	SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement	SO Dept: 0803
Vendor ID: <input type="text" value="000000167685"/>	SO Doc ID: DOT2600000049
Legal Name: TRI COUNTY TRAILER SALES	Published Date: 2/12/26
Alias/DBA:	Close Date: 2/19/26
Total Bid: \$344,250.00	Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: <input type="text" value="02/17/2026"/>	Status: Closed
Response Time: <input type="text" value="15:43"/>	Solicitation Description: <input type="text" value="Welding Truck Body Beds w/Installation"/>
Responded By User ID: <input type="text" value="tricountytrailer"/>	Total of Header Attachments: 2
First Name: <input type="text" value="Frank"/>	Total of All Attachments: 2
Last Name: <input type="text" value="Shrewsbery"/>	
Email: <input type="text" value="frank@tricountytrailers.com"/>	
Phone: <input type="text" value="3042506155"/>	



Department of Administration
 Purchasing Division
 2019 Washington Street East
 Post Office Box 50130
 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**State of West Virginia
 Solicitation Response**

Proc Folder: 1872506
Solicitation Description: Welding Truck Body Beds w/Installation
Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Solicitation Closes	Solicitation Response	Version
2026-02-19 13:30	SR 0803 ESR02172600000004886	1

VENDOR
 000000167685
 TRI COUNTY TRAILER SALES

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0803 DOT2600000049

Total Bid: 344250

Response Date: 2026-02-17

Response Time: 15:43:31

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

John W Estep
 304-558-2566
 john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X **FEIN#** **DATE**

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Welding Truck Body Bed/w installation	0.00000	EA	12750.000000	0.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
25180000			

Commodity Line Comments: Carolina Custom Steel Aero Superior with tall front boxes-60"CA, DRW, 9ft 4in.,x 8ftx 34" frame rail. 2.5" Receiver, 40K Goose neck & 7 way socket. welded on rub rails with stake pockets. B-SW-TB-112-96-34

Extended Description:

Welding Truck Body Bed/w installation

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2	Installation/Labor				344250.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
76122405			

Commodity Line Comments: \$344,250.00 labor and welder body combined

Extended Description:

Welding Bed Installation

VENDOR: _____

Item No.	Description:	Model & Part Number Being Bid	Estimated Unit Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total Cost
1	Welding Truck Body		1		\$0.00
2	Labor to install Welding Truck Body		1		\$0.00

Total Bid Cost				\$0.00
-----------------------	--	--	--	---------------

Bid Will Be Awarded To The Lowest Overall Bid Total For All Items

Vendor Information

Company Name:	
Contact Manager:	
Address:	
Phone:	
Fax:	
E-mail:	
Signature:	



Department of Administration
 Purchasing Division
 2019 Washington Street East
 Post Office Box 50130
 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
 Centralized Request for Quote
 Equipment

Proc Folder: 1872506			Reason for Modification: ADDENDUM NO_2 Vendor Questions and responses
Doc Description: Welding Truck Body Beds w/Installation			
Proc Type: Central Master Agreement			
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2026-02-12	2026-02-19 13:30	CRFQ 0803 DOT2600000049	3

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
 PURCHASING DIVISION
 2019 WASHINGTON ST E
 CHARLESTON WV 25305
 US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : **Country :** **Zip :**

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: **Extension:**

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
 John W Estep
 304-558-2566
 john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X **FEIN#** **DATE**

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ADDENDUM NO_2

Addendum No_2 Issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

The West Virginia purchasing division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia division of highways, department of transportation

To establish an open-end contract for a KNAPHEIDE PGTE-910 WELDING BODY or equal, with installation. Per the Bid Requirements, Specifications, Terms and Conditions attached to this solicitation.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION RT 33 83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610 BUCKHANNON WV US		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION 83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING BUCKHANNON WV US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Welding Truck Body Bed/w installation	0.00000	EA		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
25180000			

Extended Description:

Welding Truck Body Bed/w installation

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION RT 33 83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610 BUCKHANNON WV US		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION 83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING BUCKHANNON WV US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Installation/Labor				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
76122405			

Extended Description:

Welding Bed Installation

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	<u>Event Date</u>
1	Pre-Bid 10:00am - Equipment Div	2026-02-04
2	Tech Questions due by 10:00am	2026-02-11

SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT2600000049

Addendum Number: 2

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as CRFQ DOT2600000049 Solicitation” to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

- Modify bid opening date and time
- Modify specifications of product or service being sought
- Attachment of vendor questions and responses
- Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
- Correction of error
- Other

Additional Documentation:

Vendor Questions and Responses

Terms and Conditions:

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

CRFQ DOT260000049 Welding Truck Body Beds with Installation

Responses to Questions from Vendors

Question 1

On 3.1.1.1 shall be steel service body to be 108" long 91.5" wide and 40" tall, this statement appears to be from a previous bid these "welder bodies" will be 118" long x 96" wide x 36" high please let us know if you will allow exceptions to the spec stated above.

Response 1

There was a typo for bed length and width. The spec should state: bed shall be 9'10" long by 96" wide. Yes, will accept 118" long by 96" wide by 36" high.

Question 2

3.1.1.11 states shall have 6 compartments 2 front compartments each side – this would be for an 11' body as the 9' bodies per your chassis specs only has 1 front compartment and 1 rear compartment per side. Will you accept a body that has only 4 compartments as this is the only one that would fit on your chassis?

Response 2

Yes will accept 4 compartments.

Question 3

3.1.1.11 also states shall have oxygen and acetylene bottle holders. Will your bottles be short enough to fit in a 36" tall compartment?

Response 3

Yes

Question 4

Where is the hose reel to be mounted?

Response 4

Will accept hose reel to be mounted to headache rack.

Question 5

Do you know if you want 3/8" or 1/2" x 75' twin oxygen and acetylene hose reel per 3.1.1.21?

Response 5

Hose reel shall be 1/2" x 75' long.

Question 6

What model of Whelen Strobe is to be mounted on the bed at the rear per 3.1.1.19?

Response 6

Whelen strobe lights shall be Ion Series Strobe.

Question 7

Will you accept front vertical door closures other than a double spring door retainer?

Response 7

No, Leave as written.

Question 8

I have a question in regards to general requirements section 3.1.1.13. It shows it shall have a B&W turnover ball gooseneck hitch. Does it have to be a turnover style hitch as most manufactures use a fixed recessed ball with a flip up lid. The gooseneck hitch is still rated for 30,000 lb.

Response 8

Will accept

Question 9

This quote request only gives measurements of the bed. What size truck are we looking at. I assume it is a chassis cab but is it a 9'4 L and 60" CA or 11'4 L and 84" CA?

Response 9

The trucks are Crew Cab and Chassis with a 60" CA.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2600000049

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge the addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

- | | |
|--|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 1 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 6 |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 2 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 7 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 3 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 8 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 4 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 9 |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 5 | <input type="checkbox"/> Addendum No. 10 |

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Tri County Trailers, LLC

Company



Authorized Signature

02/17/2026

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgment should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.